1/225

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION UNHO

'90 DEC 21 P3:46

FEWELL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING, LTD.

Docket No. 030-30870-0M

ASLBP No. 91-629-01-0M

SOOKE THIS CALL ANY

RERVED DEC 2 4 1990

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated

December 29, 1972, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37

F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714,

2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all
as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being
established in the following proceeding.

FEWELL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING, LTD.

Byproduct Material License No. 53-23288-01

EA 90-190

This Board is being established pursuant to the request by Mr. Thomas E. Murray, a radiographer for the Licensee, for a hearing regarding an Order issued by the Deputy Executive Director for Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards and Operations Support, dated November 2, 1990, entitled "Order Modifying License (Effective Immediately)." (55 Fed. Reg. 47409, November 13, 1990) The Order modified License No. 53-23288-01 by adding the condition that: Fewell Geotechnical Engineering, Ltd., shall not utilize Mr. Thomas E. Murray in any licensed activities, including, but not

limited to activities performed by radiographers, radiographers' assistants, and helpers for a period of three years.

An Order designating the time and place of any hearing will be issued at a later date.

All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701. The Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

B. Paul Cotter, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Dr. Richard F. Foster P.O. Box 4263 Sunriver, Oregon 97707

Dr. Peter S. Lam
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Robert M. Lazo

Acting Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing

Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland, this 21st day of December, 1990.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR RESULATORY COMMISSION

in the Matter of

FEWELL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING. LTD. (Byproduct Material License No. 53-23288-01 (EA-50-190))

Docket No. (s) 30-30870-0M

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that codies of the foregoing LB ESTABLISHMENT DTD 12/21/90 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 DFR Sec. 2.712.

Atomic Safety and Licensino Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
B. Paul Cotter, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensino Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Peter S. Lam
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Foster P. D. Box 4263 Sunriver. DR 97707

Office of the Beneral Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Thomas E. Murray 802 Prospect Street, Apt. 601 Honolulu, HI 96813

Fewell Geotechnical Engineering. Ltd. 76-1416 Waihona Place Peal City. HI 96782 Regional Administrator Region V 1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210 Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 24 day of December 1990

Statty Stex derson